Exhibit D

Notice of Proposed Settlement of Class Action

If you received a Notice of Data Breach regarding the Data Breach from Personal Touch Holding Corp. ("PTHC") on or around March 24, 2021, you may be eligible for a class action settlement payment.

A Settlement has been reached in a class action lawsuit about a data breach that occurred in or about January 2021, which potentially exposed personally identifiable information ("PII") and/or protected health information ("PHI") of patients and employees of PTHC or its subsidiaries, (the "Data Breach"). The lawsuit alleges that PTHC was responsible for the Data Breach because it did not take appropriate care to protect PII and PHI from unauthorized disclosure. PTHC denies the claims and denies any wrongdoing.

PTHC records show you are a likely member of the Settlement Class. Individuals whose information was potentially exposed in the Data Breach may submit a claim of up to \$7,500.00 for documented unreimbursed, out-of-pocket expenses and attested time fairly traceable to the Data Breach. Individuals whose information was not potentially exposed in the Data Breach may submit a claim for documented unreimbursed, out-of-pocket expenses of up to \$125.00 and attested time fairly traceable to receiving notice of the Data Breach. The Settlement also includes two years of Identity Defense Total Service for individuals whose personally identifiable information or protected health information was potentially exposed in the Data Breach.

If you are a Settlement Class Member and you want to receive any benefits from the Settlement, you must complete and submit a Claim Form along with any required supporting information. Claim Forms can be found and completed on this website: www.SettlementURL.com. The deadline to submit a Claim Form is Month 00, 2023.

Settlement Class Members may also request exclusion from the Settlement or object to it. Requests for exclusion are due by Month 00, 2023. Settlement Class Members who do not request exclusion can object to the Settlement. Objections are due by Month 00, 2023. The Court will hold a Final Settlement Approval Hearing on Month 00, 2023 at 00:00 a.m. at the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, 100 Federal Plaza, Central Islip, NY 11722, Courtroom 920, to consider whether to approve the settlement. The Court will hear objections, determine if the Settlement is fair, and consider Class Counsel's request for attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses of \$510,000 and service award of up to \$2,500 for the Representative Plaintiff. You or your own lawyer may ask to appear at the hearing to be heard by the Court, but you do not have to. The motion for attorneys' fees and costs and service awards for the Representative Plaintiff will be posted on the website after it is filed with the Court.

The Court has appointed the following Class Counsel to represent the Settlement Class in this Lawsuit: John A. Yanchunis and Ryan D. Maxey of MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX LITIGATION GROUP, 201 N. Franklin St., 7th Floor, Tampa, Florida 33602.

This is only a summary. For detailed information visit www.SettlementURL.com or call 1-000-000-0000. You may contact the Settlement Administrator at Personal Touch Holding Corp. Settlement, c/o Settlement Administrator, PO Box 0000, City, State, Zip.